C
0
ESO
ESC
INT
MV
FREE
FREE

electrical equipment and has received safety training to
recognize and avoid the hazards involved.
Part number Designation
EMS59210 PowerLogic SC160 CT- LPVT/VT
Wire size recommendations
(cable length should be less than 2 meters):
GDE6493303
NOTICE
HAZARD OF WRONG CONNECTION
 b Do not connect any digital input to a source of voltage.
 b Do not use the double LAN port 1 and 2 for connection to an external switch or router.
Failure to follow these instructions can result in equipment damage.
  DANGER
HAZARD OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, EXPLOSION OR ARC FLASH
 b Do not connect items of equipment with different earth potentials with an RJ45 cable.
 b Do not use RJ45 cable longer than 10 meters (32.8 feet).
Failure to follow these instructions will result in death or serious injury.
Various models of voltage sensor adapter
Parameters setup
Installation of the SC160 module requires no parameters setup. This is performed during the
commissioning/configuration stages.
Refer to the User manual and the T300 Quick start for any further information.
Identification
The serial number of the SC160 is formed as follows: Year - Week - Work order, e.g. 15340265 (265th
product manufactured, week 34 of the year 2015)
Grounding
The SC160 module must be connected to the ground:
 b Either via the mounting DIN rail. The DIN rail helps ensure electrical continuity (preferably use a DIN rail in
304L stainless steel to withstand the climatic conditions).
 b Either by means of an eye lug and a M4 screw (max. Length 10 mm), screwed in the threaded hole at the
back of the SC160 housing (see diagram opposite). Use a green/yellow wire of length 300 mm maximum
(11.81 in) and 4 mm² section (11 AWG) for the connection between the eye lug and the ground.
 NOTICE
HAZARD OF INCORRECT GROUNDING
 b The DIN rail on which the SC160 is installed must be grounded and of metallic type and must comply with electrical
continuity in all climatic conditions.
 b If the SC160 is installed on a PS50 power supply module, the grounding of the module is done via the PS50's DIN rail,
which must be grounded via a dedicated terminal near the PS50 power input connector. Refer to the Installation Guide of
the PS50 power supply.
Failure to follow these instructions can result in equipment damage.
Power supply
The SC160 includes two connectors to connect the power supply. These two connectors are connected
together internally in the SC160. Having two power supply connections can facilitate connection between the
modules. No strapping is necessary.
Connect the SC160 as shown in the following diagram.
Indicator state
Flashing Steady
Unlit
Red Green Orange Red Green Orange
1   1.1
1.2
 1.1 Start-up - - Fault OK Com OFF -
1.2
Module is
going to
restart
- - Major fault -
Minor or
transient
fault
or not yet
configured
OK
2
2.1
2.2
2.1 - - - - Remote - Local
2.2 - - - Local - - Remote
3   3.1
3.2
3.3
 3.1 - - - - ON - OFF
3.2 - - - OFF - - ON